

**Health Insurance Marketplace (HIM)
Ambetter from Superior HealthPlan
Prior Authorization List**

PHONE: 1-877-687-1196
Physical Health, Behavioral Health,
Clinician Administered Drugs (CAD)



FAX:
o Physical Health: 1-855-537-3447
o Behavioral Health: 1-844-307-4442
o Clinician Administered Drugs (CAD): 1-866-562-8989

- All services included in this listing require authorization prior to provision of the service or item.
- Prior authorization requests should be submitted no less than 5 Business Days prior to the start of service.
- Prior authorization is not a guarantee of payment.
 - Reimbursement of authorized service(s) is dependent upon member eligibility, benefit limitations and exclusions.

INPATIENT HOSPITALIZATION

- Pre-scheduled admissions for elective procedures require prior authorization at least 5 days prior to the scheduled date of admit.
- Non-elective, non-scheduled inpatient admissions do not require prior authorization.
- Observation stays exceeding 48 hours - Notification of admission within one business day of the admission is required.
 - For information and requirements related to notification of non-elective inpatient admissions notification, refer to Prior Authorization requirements on Ambetter's website and Provider Manual.

NON-CONTRACTED PROVIDER SERVICES, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT

- Prior authorization requirements for non-contracted providers is not limited to services and items on this Prior Authorization List.
- With the exception of some facility based professional services, receipt of ALL services or items from a non-contracted provider in all places of service require approval through Ambetter from Superior HealthPlan before provision of the service/item.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED

Behavioral Health Services	Services for Substance Use Disorder
	Developmental/Cognitive Screening and Testing
	Neuropsych/Psych Testing
	Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation
	Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) Services (Mental Health/Substance Use Disorder)
	Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP) Services (Mental Health/Substance Use Disorder)
	Residential Treatment Center (RTC) Services (Mental Health/Substance Use Disorder)
Clinician Administered Drugs	<i>Include but not limited to:</i>
	Biologicals and certain biosimilars
	Botulinum toxins
	Chemotherapy and supportive care drugs
	Gene therapy
	Injectable medications with miscellaneous billing codes
	Intravenous immunoglobulins
	Intravitreal injectable medications for ophthalmology use
	Viscosupplementation
	<i>NOTE: Certain provider specialties are excluded from the prior authorization requirements for clinician-administered drugs. Please refer to the online electronic PA tool for specific requirements and/or exclusions.</i>
DME/Medical Supplies	Blood Pressure Monitors (Hospital grade)
	Burn Garments
	Diabetic Supplies: External Insulin Pump Supplies, Glucose Monitor with synthesizers, Therapeutic Continuous Glucose Monitors
	Hearing Devices: Hearing Aids
	Hospital Beds and accessory equipment
	Mobility Devices: Wheelchairs, Power Operated Vehicles, Gait trainers, and Lifts
	Pneumatic Compressors
	Prosthetics and Orthotics
	Bone Anchor Hearing Aid (BAHA)
	Cochlear Implants
	<i>NOTE: Contact TurningPoint Healthcare Solutions at 1-855-336-4391 (phone) 1-833-409-5393 (fax)</i>
<i>NOTE: Select DME, medical, incontinence and enteral nutrition supplies obtained through Medline, Ambetter's preferred DME provider, do not require prior authorization. The list of Medline covered items are documented in Ambetter's prior authorization tool on Ambetter's website.</i>	
Hospice Care Services	Medically necessary care under a hospice care program
Imaging Services	Diagnostic Imaging (CT, CTA, MRI, MRA, PET)
	<i>NOTE: Contact Texas National Imaging Associates at 1-800-642-7554, or visit www.RadMD.com.</i>
Interventional Pain Management	Paravertebral Facet Joint Denervation (Radiofrequency Neurolysis)
	Paravertebral Facet Joint Injections or Blocks
	Sacroiliac Joint Injections
	Spinal Epidural Injections
	<i>NOTES: Contact Texas National Imaging Associates at 1-800-642-7554, or visit www.RadMD.com. For members 21 years of age and older.</i>
Musculoskeletal Services	Musculoskeletal Surgical Procedures
	<i>NOTE: Contact TurningPoint Healthcare Solutions at 1-855-336-4391 (phone) 1-833-409-5393 (fax)</i>
Outpatient Rehabilitative and Habilitative Therapy Services	Occupational therapy
	Physical therapy
	Speech therapy
	<i>NOTE: Contact Texas National Imaging Associates at 1-800-642-7554, or visit www.RadMD.com.</i>
Pathology and Laboratory Services	Drug Testing
	Genetic Testing and Molecular Diagnostics
Rehabilitation	Cardiac
	Pulmonary

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED	
Services in the Home	Behavioral Health Services
	Hemodialysis
	Home Medical Visits
	Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy, Speech Therapy
	Skilled Nursing Visits
Surgical Services and Procedures	Breast Procedures
	Gene Therapy
	Intradermal Fillers
	Nerve Blocks
	Neurostimulator Implants
	Reconstructive and Cosmetic Procedures
	Transplant Services: Solid Organ and Stem Cell
	Treatment of Varicose Veins
	Cardiac Surgeries
	ENT Services: Nasal/Sinus Endoscopy, Tonsillectomy & Adenoidectomy, Tympanostomy, Myringotomy
	Musculoskeletal Surgical Procedures
<i>NOTE: Contact TurningPoint Healthcare Solutions at 1-855-336-4391 (phone) 1-833-409-5393 (fax)</i>	

Disclaimer: The general health care services are listed for general items only. For information on specific procedure codes and Preauthorization Exemption for Marketplace Providers, please contact your Account Manager.